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FACTUAL SUMMARY


A state association representing certain local and county public employees is registered with the Ethics Commission as an "employer" of "legislative agents."  A number of questions have arisen concerning legislative activities on the part of members of the association.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1.  If a public employee is a registered agent for a state association does the code also require registration on behalf of the employee's county department?


2.  If a public employee receives no compensation except the reimbursement of expenses from a state association, must the member register as a legislative agent of the association?


3.  If a public employee takes annual leave to engage in legislative activity on behalf of a state association is registration as a legislative agent of the association required?


4.  If a city/county agrees to pay the salary of a public employee who engaged in lobbying activity on behalf of a state association is registration required?


5.  If the state association reimburses the compensation of a public employee engaged in legislative activities on behalf of an association is registration required?

OLEC 93-59

November 16, 1993

PAGE TWO


6.  If a public employee is registered as a legislative agent of a state association and a position of the association would benefit his or her local unit of government is registration and reporting on behalf of the local government required?

OPINION

1.  A public employee who is registered as a legislative agent for a state association would not be required to also register on behalf of his employer unless the employee had been engaged for compensation to lobby. (OLEC 93-32).


2.  Reimbursement of expenses for members of a state association engaged in lobbying activities does not constitute compensation under the Code of Ethics and require registration. (KRS 6.611(10)(b).


3.  Using annual leave time to engage in legislative activity on behalf of a state association would not require registration as a legislative agent of the association.  The association is not providing compensation to the member. (OLEC 93-32).


4.  If a city/county agrees to pay the salary of a public employee engaged in legislative activity on behalf of an association as part of a collective bargaining agreement registration as a legislative agent of the state association would not be required.  The association is not providing compensation to the member and the employee is not lobbying on behalf of his employer. (OLEC 93-32).


5.  Reimbursement of the compensation of a public employee engaged in lobbying activity on behalf of a state association would require registration of that employee as a legislative agent of the state association.  Such reimbursement would constitute compensation under the Code of Ethics. (OLEC 93-32).


6.  A public employee registered as a legislative agent of a state association would not be required to register as a legislative agent on behalf of his work employer in the event that association positions benefit such an employer.  Registration is required as a result of an engagement to lobby and is not based on an incidental benefit.  (OLEC 93-32).

